amended from time to time (including any statutory modification or re-enactment thereof for the time 
being in force); the consent of the members of the Company be and is hereby accorded, to increase 
Authorised Share Capital of the Company from Rs. 11,00,00,000/- (Rupees Eleven crore Only) 
divided into 1,10,00,000 (One Crore Ten Lakh Only) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) to 
Rs. 12,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twelve Crores Only) divided into 1,20,00,000 (One Crore Twenty 
Lakhs) equity shares of Rs. 10/- each by creation of additional 10,00,000 (Ten Lakhs) equity shares 
of Rs. 10/- each. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to provisions of Section 13, 61 and 64 and any other 
applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 2013 (including any statutory modification or

[...]

reenactment thereof for the time being in force) and rules framed thereunder; the consent of the 
members of the Company be and is hereby accorded, for substituting Clause V of the Memorandum 
of Association of the Company with the following clause:  

V. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 12,00,00,000 (Rupees Twelve Crore Only) 
divided into 1,20,00,000 (One Crore Twenty Lakhs) equity shares of Rupees 10/- (Ten Only) each. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT approval of the Members of the Company be and is hereby 
accorded to the Board of Directors of the Company to do all such acts, deeds, matters and things and 
to take all such steps as may be required in this connection including seeking all necessary approvals

[...]

set forth at Item No.3 of the Notice for approval by the Members. 

The following Statement sets out all material facts relating to the Special Business mentioned in the 
accompanying Notice: Item No. 5 and 6:  

Item No. 5: 

At present the Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 11,00,00,000/- (Rupees Eleven crore 
Only) divided into 1,10,00,000 (One Crore Ten Lakh Only) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten 
Only) each Considering the fund requirements and also the Board of Directors of the Company in its 
meeting held on July 3, 2025, have recommended the issuance of ESOP in the ratio of 1:1 [i.e. 1 (One) 
fully paid-up equity shares for every 1 (One) Equity shares held.] if the resolution for issuance of ESOP